]

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & H H. 1

et <1 Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

>~
<
[m]
v
o
=
u
e

&

Companies House

T

07/09/2017 #191
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number | 0 I?WITGWI_;[?

2 Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Anthill Plant Hire Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) [Martha H
Surname | Thompson
Administrator’s address
Building name/number [ BDO LLP
Street [55 Baker Street
(
Post town { London
County/Region [
Postcode |W’T|TJ'[7IT’_E’?,‘
Country |
u Administrator's name o
Flforerane [ Danny O e e o
Surname I Dartnaill another administrator.
E Administrator’s address e
Building namelnumber] BDOLLP 90ther.admil_1istrator
Use this section to telt us about
Street ' Kings Wharf another administrator.
| 20-30 King's Road
Post town { Reading
County/Region ‘
Postcode "R_IG—,T’_’?I?]?J—-
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




]

AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

J attach a copy of the statement of proposals

_

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

xm\ N

Signature date

fol's [ofe  [2fol1]7




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you de it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

oA Vfictoria Bailey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Compsny ™M BDO LLP

l_
Im‘ 55 Baker Street
|

|

F;‘_"“’" London

County/Region

e dwlafu] frfefol

Country

inx

e (12078933296

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or ernail enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IBDO

Anthill Plant Hire Limited
In Administration
Registration Number: 08045048

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
and Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of
‘Sch. B1 to the Act’

|IBDO



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page

1 Introduction......cccocveeiaans feteeeeateesenreseresseatatstatrentasssataaeraseararsanaa RPN |
2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators........cccvevreinvennnrienrens 3
3 Statement of Affairs............. cernrerursaerratane Ceerreseessniatrteaiaratraseies ceesierrrstenrearsanarens .4
4 Prescribed Part......c.ccoiuniemrnciciiiinienninninnne, ersrasssiaustenienesaronssans easverrnsernrssessrarennes 4
5 Achieving the purpose of the Administration .......ccoveiiiriiiiiverresrecreiireearerccrnssreanasssnns 5
6 Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment......... 5
7 Creditors’ ClATMS c.vi ittt r st st e s e s s s s s s n s naas 6
8 INVEStIBALIONS .. iuiinuiisrrsinrrinnresntassnnesntasrnsanssinnssnnsorsnssssrassnsonsrntsssnssontsnnnsonsrsnss B
9 Pre-administration CostS ...t r it e e e e ran e 6
10  Joint Administrators’ Remuneration......ccvvvvneeersnees reerneireeneenes crrrvesrerrrsrenrrerrareerrran 7
11 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements.....cciiiiiiiiiiiisiiiissiiiisisisisisiaiiiaisas 8
12 Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors.......ccoociveiiiiiieiiiaincirnienecinnnicnnes 8
13 Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of ‘Sch. B1 tothe Act’.....cccciiveivinrnnicenrances 9
14 Notices of decision proCedures ..........viviiviiieiiiiiciiicinniiennetsisinssssnasssssannsrsanssrsannns 9
15 Other matters...c..vveeeeciiiiniiiiiiiiiiciiieinanen. feteesteiaamesstiessmeractnsitneasatostassrnntssnsann 10
16 EC Regulations on InSolvency Proceedings ... ..cccceviverieraneeecarcareasnrrersasesssasrsnrsersrrases 10

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Schedule of Time Costs Incurred from

date of Joint Administrators’ appointment to 5 September 2017

Appendix 4 Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 5 Extract from the Insolvency Rules



! Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

ANTHILL PLANT HIRE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No: 08045048
Registered office situated at c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Case 005157 of 2017.

1

Introduction

Martha Thompson {officeholder number: 8678) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l
7EU and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder number: 10110} of BDO LLP Kings Wharf, 20-30 King's
Rd, Reading RG1 3EX, both licensed and authorised by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales in the UK, were appointed Joint Administrators of Anthill
Plant Hire Limited on 17 July 2017.

This report is addressed to the creditors of Anthill Plant Hire Limited (‘the Company'} and
incorporates the Joint Administrators' proposals. As provided by Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Sch.
B1 to the Act we do not propose to arrange a decision procedure of creditors to consider
this proposal. This is because there will be insufficient assets to enable us to make any
distribution to preferential and unsecured creditors. Under Paragraph 52 of Sch. Bt to the
Act if at least 10% of creditors require us to arrange a decision procedure they must notify
us in writing by 18 September 2017 (a form is attached for convenience). Please note that
before we will arrange a decision procedure we will require a deposit towards the cost of
the procedure. Such deposit may be repaid subject to approval of the other creditors.
Where no creditors’ decision procedure is arranged to cansider the Joint Administrators’
proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved.

Where a decision procedure is arranged creditors may approve the proposals with or without
modifications subject to the Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If
the creditors reject the Joint Administrators proposals a report will be sent to the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals. The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some cther Order as it thinks
fit.

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed the Joint Administrators will continue to
control the business of the Company to the extent that it has not ceased or been
transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for the Company to
exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the information presently
available and the current situation the Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the Company
will move from Administration into dissolution.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 25 April 2012 and hired plant and machinery to the
construction and agricultural industries.



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

The Company had an invoice discounting line with RBS Invoice Finance (‘RBSIF’ or ‘the
Secured Creditor’) which was secured by a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
assets dated 15 June 2015.

The Company had historically traded profitably; the Company’s last management accounts
to 31 March 2017 indicate a profit after tax of £23k for the month and a profit after tax of
£144k for 12 months to 31 March 2017, which is an improvement against a profit after tax of
£34k for the previcus 12 months.

Following a strong trading performance the Company had become involved in a number of
long term prejects and had committed to additional equipment hire agreements to service
those projects. This gave rise to a cash requirement which was exacerbated by the short-
term closure of the inert waste recycling plant at Lakenheath which was operated by the
Company and provided a regular income stream. Accordingly, the Company suffered
significant working capital and creditor pressure. BDO LLP was initially engaged to conduct a
review of the debtor ledger and cash flow forecast by the Company and the Secured
Creditor on 4 May 2017.

BDO LLP was then subsequently engaged on 30 May 2017 to conduct further debtor
verification work and contingency planning in the event insolvency was unavoidable.

During this time the director, Adi Venni, had been working to secure a refinancing solution.
However, due to the level of creditor pressure faced by the Company, the director did not
feel that the refinancing could be completed successfully and accordingly decided to take
steps to appoint administrators over the Company.

On 17 July 2017 an application for appointment of Joint Administrators was made by the
director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Sch. B1 to the Act. On 17 July 2017, Martha Thompson
and Danny Dartnaill were appointed Joint Administrators. Under the provisions of paragraph
100(2} of Sch. B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the Company’s directors and company secretary
together with detaits of their shareholdings.

3 Statement of Affairs

At Appendix 2 to this report is a copy of the statement of affairs of the Company at the date
of appeointment. This statement has been prepared by the director from the Company
records and information available. The Joint Administrators have reviewed the statement of
affairs but have not carried out any audit or detailed verification work at this time. If you
believe that any part of the statement is incorrect please inform the Joint Administrators
using the contact details provided.

4  Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed
part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003. The Prescribed Part will apply in this case.

The joint Administrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part.



' Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

5 Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we now address
the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective is rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e. restructuring the
Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company). We would comment
that this objective is not achievable.

{b) The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration). We would comment that this objective is not achievable.

{c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors. The Joint Administrators anticipate there
will be sufficient funds to enable payments to be made to the Secured Creditor.

6 Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment
Initial Actions

Upen our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carried out in liaison with the director of the Company having regard to the
Company's ongoing business commitments and the anticipated cash flows.

As a conseguence of the review, the Company immediately ceased trading on 17 July 2017
and all staff were made redundant, with the exception of one employee who was retained
for one week to assist the Joint Administrators in winding-up the Company.

Hire Purchase Equipment

The Company utilised a number of pieces of plant and machinery, the majority of which
were on hire purchase with a range of providers. The Joint Administrators’ appointed
agents, Peter Davies and Sons Limited (‘PD&5’), have been liaising with the hire purchase
providers to determine the level of equity available for the Company in each asset, if any.
Negotiations are ongoing and a further update will be provided to creditors in due course.

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators understand the Company owned a collection of soil materials,
namely ‘Topsoil’', ‘Type 2' and ‘Trench Bedding Material’. Material of this type is typically
used in the construction industry and we are currently marketing the materials for sale. Any
interested parties are invited to contact the Joint Administrators at their earliest
convenience.

Book Debt Collections

As mentioned above the Joint Administrators have been working closely with the director of
the Company to maximise book debt realisations.

The Secured Creditor benefits from both fixed and floating charges over the Company’s
assets along with an assignment of the Company’s book debts.



) Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

As at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment book debts totatled c£1.17m. Due to
the nature of the business it is anticipated there will be a number of disputes and counter
claims raised by the debtors.

As at the date of this report, collections total £79,143. The Joint Administrators anticipate
there are further collections to be made however, due to the disputed nature of these debts
the Joint Administrators are unable to confirm the gquantum or timing of further
realisations.

7  Creditors’ claims

All known creditors have been sent notice of the Joint Administrators appointment and have
been requested to submit detaits of their claims. The creditors’ claims notified to us to
date total £1,036,214, including preferential claims of £22,787.

8 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and the
affairs of the Company to establish if there are any actions that can be pursued for the
benefit of the creditors as a whole. in this latter respect the Joint Administrators must
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all directors
and shadow directors during the three years before the Administration.

The Joint Administrators are continuing their investigations into the Company’s affairs to
ascertain whether any further recoveries are possible.

If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that merit investigation they should
contact the Joint Administrators c/o of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU quoting
reference ‘Anthill’.

9 Pre-administration Costs

Certain costs were incurred in preparing and planning for the Administration. The creditors
may, under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, approve those costs to be paid from the Administration
estate, as an expense of the Administration. These costs do not form part of our proposals,
but are subject to a separate resolution. Allowable costs fall into the following categories:

(] the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

(ii} the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge)} by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

Under Rule 3.35(10) of the Rules, the table below summarises the outstanding costs for
which approval is sought and also, where relevant, records payments received.

13} 26,500.00 26.500.00

(i1} 6.125.70 6,125.70
{iii}
TOTAL 32,6250 - 3262570

We now explain in more detail the facts behind the above.



! Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

10

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

As detailed earlier in this report, BDO LLP was engaged to conduct a debtor ledger review
and cash flow forecast in line with an engagement letter signed on 4 May 2017. The costs
incurred for completing this work totalled £16,500 which has been billed and not yet paid.

On 30 May 2017 BDO LLP were engaged to complete further debtor verification work to
maximise debtor recoveries in the short term, conduct a limited marketing exercise to
gauge market interest and undertake pre-planning in case insolvency was unavoidable. The
costs incurred in completing this work totalled £10,000 which has been billed and not yet
paid.

{(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Administration the following disbursements and expenses have been
incurred by the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are reimbursement of precise costs we have had to
meet. The expenses in respect of other professional fees are reasonable and have been
necessary in preparation for the Administration.

The Company engaged Pinsent Masons LLP to prepare the necessary documentation for the
appointment of the Joint Administrators. Pinsent Masons LLP incurred fees of £2,894.70
plus VAT and disbursements of £231 plus VAT. No payments have been made in this regard.

Peter Davies & Sons Limited was instructed by the Company to conduct an inventory and
valuation exercise prior to the Administration to assess the potential equity held in the
plant and machinery. The cost for this work totalled £3,000 plus VAT which has been billed
to the Company but not yet paid.

The Joint Administrators are therefore seeking creditor approval for these costs as an
expense of the Administration.

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowiedge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each separately)

No other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner has been employed in this
matter.

At the end of our formal proposals below, we include resolutions in respect of these pre-
administration costs. If a creditors’ committee is appointed it will be responsible for
considering and approving these costs, otherwise it will be a matter for the general body of
creditors. In the absence of a creditors’ decision procedure or requisitioned meeting the
Secured Creditor or, if preferential creditors will receive a distribution, the Secured
Creditor and preferential creditors will be responsible for approval of the pre-administration
costs.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provides how Administrators may
be remunerated. This permits remuneraticn to be fixed either as a percentage of the value
of the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Administrators and their staff spend in attending to matters in this Administration
in accordance with the fees estimate or a set amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or
a combination of any of the foregoing bases. in respect of this Administration we wish to ask
creditors to approve our remuneration on a time cost basis as set out in the fees estimate.



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

11

12

Attached at Appendix 3 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in
dealing with this Administration up to the date of this report, together with a fee estimate
and details of the expenses anticipated to be incurred. The time incurred to date totals
£52,837.45, which consists of a total of 170 hours at an average charge out rate of £311.36.
The fee estimate details total expected time costs of £71,483.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | therefore report that category 1 disbursements of £1,861.36 have been
incurred to date and have not yet been drawn.

Additionally we will be asking for approval of our category 2 disbursements where staff use
their own vehicles or company cars in connection with the insolvency in accordance with
the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
creditors.

No decision process for creditors is being arranged as the Joint Administrators do not
anticipate being able to made a distribution to preferential or unsecured creditors. In this
case, where Paragraph 52(1}(b} of Sch. B1 to the Act applies our remuneration and category
2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured creditors.

For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Passible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insclvency Act 1986 and the Rules provide a variety of options regarding the possible
exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being primarily a Company Voluntary
Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company. It is the Joint Administrators’
recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once realisations are sufficiently
completed and distributed, the Company will exit the Administration by way of dissolution.

Secured Creditors

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company’s Secured Creditor
was owed £897,714 plus interest and charges.

Based on current information, it is anticipated that a distribution witl be paid to the Secured
Creditor. However, it is anticipated that the Secured Creditor will suffer a significant
shortfall on the amount it is owed.

Preferential Creditors
Preferential claims are anticipated to be approximately £22,787, primarily consisting of the
Redundancy Payments Service’'s claim against the Company following payment made to

former employees of the Company in respect of unpaid wages and holiday pay.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient asset realisations to pay a distribution to the
preferential creditors.



. Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

13

14

Unsecured Creditors

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates unsecured claims to be £810,956. To date we
have received claims totalling £1,013,427. It is anticipated that there will be insufficient
asset realisations to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’
Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) They continue to realise assets in accordance with Objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the Administration, and they make payments to the secured and
preferential creditors (if appropriate);

(b) They exit the Administration by way of Dissolution; and

(<) If a decision procedure is arranged; Creditors consider, and if thought fit, appoint a
creditors’ committee to assist the Joint Administrators (such committee must
comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

OTHER RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL, THAT:
In the absence of a creditors’ committee:

(d) The pre-appointment costs and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior
their appointment totatling £32,625.70 plus VAT be approved and paid from the
funds available in the Administration. This comprises of:

1. Pre-appointment costs of BDO LLP of £26,500 plus VAT;

2. Pre-appointment expenses of Peter Davies & Sons Limited totalling
£3,000 plus VAT; and

3. Creditors approve the pre-appointment costs of Pinsent Masons LLP
totalling £2,894.70 plus VAT and disbursements of £231 plus VAT,

(e) Creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs basis
as set out in the fee estimate attached at Appendix 3. Any increase in the time costs
will be agreed with creditors; and

(f) Creditors approve that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2
disbursements an the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per
mile unless otherwise disclosed to creditors.

(NB. In the absence of a committee or a creditors’ decision procedure the remuneration wilt be approved
by the secured and/or preferential creditors as set out by Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules).

Notices of decision procedures

Resolutions (a) and (b) will be dealt with using the deemed consent procedure. Creditors
having 10% or more of the total unsecured debts of the Company may object to these
resolutions and request a physical meeting if we receive their objections by 18 September
2017 otherwise the decision will be treated as having been made on the decision date, being
26 September 2017. Creditors (including creditors claiming a small debt (£1,000 or less))
who wish to object must send us a proof of debt form with a written notice of their



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

objection. Creditors who have small debt of £1,000 or less must send us a proof of debt in
order to object, even though they may receive dividends without sending a proof of debt.

Resolutions (c) to (f) will be dealt with by the secured creditor as it is not anticipated that
the Joint Administrators wiil be in a positon to make a distribution to the preferential or
unsecured creditors.

15 Other matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit
https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

16 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are reqguired under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) to state
whether and if so the extent the European Regulation on Insoclvency Proceedings
(No.1346/2000) applies to the Company in Administration. We confirm the Regulations apply
to the Company and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1} of that
Regulation.

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact Lewis Burnham of this office.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by
the Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal
liability.

Dated: 5 September 2017

QLS

..........................................................

Martha Thompson
Joint Administrator

10



|IBDO

Administrators’ propesals regarding

Anthill Plant Hire Limited - in Administration

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office Address:

Current and Former Directors:

Company Secretary:

Registered Shareholders:
(Information obtained from
Companies House)

Joint Administrators’ Details:

Joint Administrators’ names(s)
Administrators’ {P number
Date of appointment
Administrators’ address

Statutory Information
(08045048

25/04/2012

Anthill Plant Hire Limited

c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Adrian Kurt Seymour Venni
Miles Robert Venni
Karen Venni

Adrian Kurt Seymour Yenni

Name
Adrian Kurt Seymour Venni
Miles Robert Venni

Martha Hanora Thompson
8678

17 July 2017

c/o BDO LLP,

55 Baker Street

London W1U 7EU

12

Appointed Resigned
19/03/2015 -
24/10/2012 21/06/2017
22/04/2015 22/02/2017

Shareholding
75.01%
24.99%

Danny Dartnailt

10110

17 July 2017

c/o BDO LLP

Kings Wharf, 20-30 King's Rd
Reading RG1 3EX



' Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Appendix 2 - Statement of Affairs

13



Rute 3.30
Insotvency
{Engtand and
Wales) Rules
016

TeRAF 1°E7

Statement of affairs

Name of Company

: Anthill Plant Hire Limited
L

Company number

08045048

|

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of Court]

Court case number

Statement of affairs of Anthill Plant Hire Limited whose registered office 15 situated at

/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU.

On the 17 July 2017, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| betieve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full. true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 17 July 2017, the date that

the company entered administration.

U

name Lena
\

Signed

Dated



Crag crend b AFF3n: of Aath LR o ~ow Lmctes Dzmzasy moindie Vel S e dfr b

A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Froeehold property
Plant & machinery
Trade debtors
sobor vehicles

Equipment

Assets sunject to float ~g charge:

Uncharged avsets:

5ot deposits

Estirrated total assets available for preferent’al
creditors

i %

[l

. 4 - Frotoe
Sigwgarg J;’__ D

&k Femirateg LU
Valys fopsiise
i t
6 HB3Y M
2,494 B89 123,004
1.112.25%9 453,016
87.489 Mit
" 5,755 Wil
Unknown
Hil
E g‘ - E




Stalbwmebot e Lt anthe Brant e Jreed, Soonpasee oes Dae s JELAD0AE mazs (o Lo

At - Summary of Liabilities

170y

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page &)

Liabilities
Preferentiai creditors: -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable
lto carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floatirg charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable
fhrought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecurec non-preferentia. claims {excluding any shorttalls to

flpating chiarge holders)
of unsecured non-preferential claims

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

fexcluding any shortfall to floating charee holders}
Shortfatl wo fluating charee holdes {hrought downi

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

suwed aro calied up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimatac
e regline
£
£ Nl
(19,737
£|I‘19,?f3.1}_
"ENIL

1%, 731)

Eqw%%j.

the99.327,
irr-uL

999 3T
E[Slﬂ,'i‘ﬁqi'

boB10.96%

Q70 0490

41,610,256

£400 1000

Fos AT 3950

Yy .
] %; r' . a" . & ;
Seondre T S Phawe © 7 )

3 [, [



N = L& i . SuReut
J 1Sl T |
T UaAll
© ANLNDAS 1011paT 4q p1ay 11g=ep Jo (3poo1sul Y} IPHLIE]D 1D
AJNI2s J0 anjep 318 Apanaos Aue o sneag oLy SSa.IDPY JOJ. DD 0 SLUEN

‘uorssassod] 5 Auvdac Ayl
Ul A14ad0ad 1aa0 31117 JO UOLIUS1S) BUIWIED SJOTIRAID PUD Sa0a 1R 10 spood o Ajddns ay) jo soueapr v ped Siueome sulllie)? siauoisno
PuD SIUSUEIIER 2)BS JRUMIIPUOD JO BUISEA] 19118YD "asuyand-aualy Jopun SaCuoold TR AJNU3PL PUR SIOLIRSIY jIR apNL 50w noL (830N

SHO1IG3YId ANVIW(OD



B e .
SRR A

PIaY SeUvys 40 S04

¥
Lot
‘ SIVLOL

001 °00% 00%°00F | -
000°00L 000" 00 FHL 0£3d My ioN "uukTs Buty ooy SUY 97-77 T lluag, sauy

PO 00E 001008 | FHL 0f3d MIGHON UUAT S, Buiy 1235 BULY 97-72 IUUEA UE Py

SIS B R

SMEeA SRUIPS i

|PUILLON 30 TON _ [apoNs0d YHsm) ssauppy 1Py TS O alluFy
SHIQTOHIAUVHS ANVIWO)D

LECT AP £1 03 07 Ape Qe ) - orrunnn Subdus]) CTEALLT SH BRI U SRR Y 1T U E R

TR BT,



' Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate and Schedule of Time Costs Incurred from date
of appointment to 5 September 2017

14



Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

|IBDO

Anthill Plant Hire Limited - In Administration Martha Thompson and Danny Dartnaill of BDO
LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU appointed Joint Administrator on 17 July 2017

Fees Estimate as at 5 September

2017
Appointment title’s Fees Total Blended  Estimated
Hours Rate £ Fee
Summary Activity £
A, Pre Appointment Matters - - .
Total
B. Steps on Appointment 22.50 417 9,372.50
C. Planning and Strategy 15.00 507 7,610.00
D. General Administration 30.50 359 10,936.00
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 65.00 372 24,160.00
F. Trading Related Matters - - -
G. Employee Matters 6.00 491 2,947.00
H. Creditor Claims 8.00 375 2,997.00
I. Reporting 24.00 416 9,988.00
J. Distribution and Closure 9.00 386 3,472.00
TOTAL 71,482.50
Expenses Estimate
Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements 2,500.00 2.1
Officeholder CAT 2 Dishursements - 2.2
Other Expenses
Agents Costs 10,000.00 2.3
Valuers Costs 2,500.00 2.4
Solicitors costs 5,000.00 2.5

The table above is our estimate of the Joint Administrator's fees on a time costs basis for this
appointment and the anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are prepared on the
basis of the information available to us at the date of this estimate. Assuming that there are no
major unanticipated factors, we would expect that our fees may be lower than the estimate. In
the following pages we provide a summary of the work we believe is necessary. Where
applicable, all fees and disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate,

In any work of this nature we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us for example in
ensuring that we obtain best value for the estate assets and also to protect the legal interests of
the estate including where necessary taking action to recover sums due to the estate. The
specialists we engage will invoice us and that will be an expense of the estate. Such expenses
are not subject to creditor approval but nevertheless have an effect on the funds available for
creditors in the estate.



O Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

1. Joint Administrator’s Fees

Fees (remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors is attached.
The four bases are: a time costs basis; a percentage of the assets realised; fixed amount; or a
combination of the first three bases. In this case we are seeking fees on a time cost basis and
have estimated a fee of £71,482.50.

Where possible we will delegate work to appropriate staff and ensure the work is conducted by
suitably qualified and experienced members of staff at different hourly costs. The current
charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm are as follows:

GRADE £
Partner 726
Manager 321-560
Assistant Manager 289
Senior Administrator 270-289
Administrator 100-244
Other Staff 100

These rates are confirmed in an attached document which sets out my firm’s policy on time costs
and expenses. My firm’s hourly time costs rate are normally reviewed in December and July each
year and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads. We have estimated the
time we will spend in respect of the following areas of work in respect of this insalvency. Below
we provide the primary work that will be undertaken by us.

A Pre Appointment

We have attended meetings with key stakeholders, reviewed initiat information, provided advice
regarding any options available and considered the ethical, technical, practical and legal
requirements and relevant to the appointment. This work led by me as the partner together
with a director or senior manager, as appropriate, with occasional support from staff at manager
and executive level. As mentioned in the report, BDO LLP was separately engaged to assist in
this regard in line with the engagement letter dated 30 May 2017.

B Steps upon Appointment

Reviewing appointment and statutory documents, preliminary organisation review, initial
interviews and meetings with key stakeholders including third parties, taking steps to gather in
and protect all assets, establishing internal responsibilities regarding staffing of elements of the
work and steps to protect assets. This work is primarity led by a director or senior manager with
the majority of work delegated to staff below manager.

Specifically, the Administrators appeinted agents, Peter Davies & Sons Limited, took steps to
secure and identify the Company’s fixed assets immediately upon appointment. The Joint
Administrators took possession of the Company’s books and records and secured the IT
equipment.

As the Company had ceased to trade, the Joint Administrators retained one employee for a 8 day
period to assist the Administrators and made the remaining 7 employees redundant immediately
upon appointment.

C Planning and Strategy

Reviewing historic records and business performance, establishing the current financial position
and reviewing the business processes and systems, liaising with key stakeholders and any
committee and engaging with specialists and planning overarching strategy. This area of work is
led by me as partner in conjunction with a director or senior manager, with some support below
manger level in documenting and recording proposed strategy.

2



) Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

D General Administration

Reviewing and regularising affairs regarding Insurance, VAT, and Taxation, undertaking
investigation regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon, investigations into
the affairs and transactions of the entity. The work contemplated does not at this time include
forensic examination of records and transactions. It could also include recovery and storage of
entities books and records, engaging and liaising with solicitors, managing accounting and
investment of realisations, suitable banking investment and preparing reports on receipts &
Payments, ensuring appropriate approval of all costs including approval of remuneration and
matching costs of specialists against their expense estimates, dealing with statutory, regulatory
and licensing matters, managing formal contractual matters regarding the entity, including
equipment hire and property leases, and licences, dealing with court hearings regarding the
insolvency (excluding third party litigation), dealing with Press enquiries and PR matters and
managing general administrative matters, basic enquiries and meetings. The majority of this
work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with good accounting
and administrative skills and is delegated largely to executives with suitable levels of
experience, supervised by directors or managers.

E Asset Realisation/Management

Identifying and controlling recorded assets, evaluating strategy on realising assets, engaging and
liaising with Agents, agreeing strategies and monitoring implementation, undertaking/managing
debt collection, dealing with ptant and machinery and managing third party, HP and leased
assets. Managing environmental & HSE matters including consultation with specialists, site
inspections, meetings. This area of work requires a greater level of commercial experience and
insolvency knowledge, than the general administration category of work, together decision
making skills. The work is led at director or senior manager level supported by executives with
suitable competencies and almost equal numbers of hours are spent by the two groups. My
managers liaise with me as the partner and escalate major decisions to me,

F Trading Related Matters
The Company has ceased to trade.

G Employee Matters

Meeting, corresponding with and assisting employees in submitting claims in order to ensure they
are not prevented from recovering statutory sums protected by legislation, computing and
processing and checking employee claims and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service,
submitting notifications to the Pensions Regulator, liaising with scheme managers and the
Pension Protection Fund and receiving claims, dealing with Trade union issues and receiving
Industrial Tribunal claims and recording and checking successful claims. One factor not provided
for, which may increase costs, is where employees submit claims to the Industriat Tribunal,
especially where it is necessary to arrange representation at the Tribunal and engaging solicitor.
To estimate costs in respect of administering employee matters we generally consider the known
number of employees and in this case we understand employees total 8.

H Creditor Claims

Receiving and recording all creditor claims and where a dividend is likely, identifying whether
additional supporting evidence is necessary from the creditor, reviewing the validity of alt claims
submitted by creditors alleging they have security rights which would afford them a higher
priority when funds are distributed, considering and checking and recording all preferential
claims, considering and checking and recording all unsecured creditor claims and identifying any
claims which might be categorised as deferred claims. It may be necessary to take legal advice
where a creditor maintains a secured claim which is not supported by unequivocal evidence or
where an unsecured claim is made which is significantly in excess of any value recorded by the
insolvent entity and the claim is inadequately evidenced. No provision has been made for dealing
with any creditor’s claims where the matter is referred to Court. To estimate costs in respect of
administering creditor claims we consider the volume of known creditors and the nature of the
insolvent entities business. We understand from available records that there are 278 creditors.



} Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

| Reporting

Preparing periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including
preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a
review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense estimate. At the time
this estimate was prepared no information was available regarding whether creditors were going
to appoint a committee, if a committee is appointed there will be additional reports, which have
not currently been budgeted for. The Director or Senior Manager is responsible for leading the
reporting and delegating the production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparison with
estimates to suitably experienced executives. The ratio of time spent on reporting is generally
that executive hours are twice as many as those of the Director or Senior Manager. Much of the
basic accounting and analysis is conducted by varicus grades of Executives. In estimating costs in
respect of reporting we have formed a view of the duration of the insolvency and estimated how
many reports will be required.

J Distribution and Closure

Giving notice to relevant creditors to prove their claims, adjudicating upon the claims issuing
formal rejection of any relevant claims, dealing with any appeal to court concerning a rejected
claim (*), establishing the distributable funds in the estate, calculating the dividend, issuing
payment with suitable notification to creditors, reconciling payments and accounting for
unclaimed dividends. (*) no provision is made for additional time costs for dealing with an appeal
concerning a rejected cost because the likelihood of such an eventuality is small, although the
costs could be significant.

it also includes preparing a final report to creditors together with a Receipts & Payments
Accounts, analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual costs compared to the fee and
expense estimate, completing all administrative arrangements including storage of any records
for statutory periods and filing finat statutory documentation. The work is supervised by
directors and Senior Managers and final decisions and release of funds is authorised by the
partner.

The foregoing estimate does not include any fees estimate provision for the company moving into
liguidation which would be the subject of a further submission, if necessary, before the end of
the Administration.

2. Expense Estimate

2.1 Category 1 Disbursements

Our estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a
specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party.
Such expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land
registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the
insolvent estate. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

2.2 Category 2 Disbursements

This is in relation to the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars
in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is raised
which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

2.3 Agents’ Costs
Our estimate includes Agents’ fees of £10,000 in dealing with the Company’s assets. Principally
in identifying, securing and dealing with the plant and machinery,

2.4 Valuers’ Costs
Our estimate includes Valuers’ fees of £2,500 in relation to providing a valuation of the
Company’s assets.

4



Fees & Expenses Estimate
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

2.5 Solicitors’ Costs
Our estimate includes Solicitors’ costs of £5,000 in relation to assisting with the administration
and dealing with ad hoc queries.

BDO LLP
5 September 2017



18869 FS3 1MoL puvssy
- HoL gl
9 198" 1SjUSWASINGSI] JaYI0
9E°LIE P LEBTS 04691 1104 13N
55'Eh §9°0 0L'2L9'% G8°CE 08'¥Z 0z'0 Q5°ZEE'PT  [0S°I8 00°6£9°61 [00'L¥ 0§'5.0F 05°S
00°SL¥ 00°'0SL ¥ 000l 00'05L'¥ 0070}
00°05.'¥ Q0°0l 00'084 'Y 000l
00°191 SLv9L Si¥ SL¥9L SL'¥
SL'¥9L L'y CLP9L SL'v
90°591 06198 E 00°#7 SS°EF 59°0 S0'268°L SF'ZI 06'095'T 06’0}
ar'BGL L Op'9 0b'85L"L oF'9
01L°£08'7 [+ A S5°Ly 590 S0 26€°) Szl 06'20FL 05y
79°TZE 0S'vL8°BZ 05768 00’191 00’ 08'242°T2  |0s'6L 00°00L'S 00 Zh 00" L 0o0°L
00°GZF'L 00t 00'SZF'L 0L
00°SLv 00°¢ 00'Sik 00°1L
00°006°L 00y 00'006'L Q0%
0S°2ZT'EL 05°LL 052U 06°6L 00'056 00°Z
00°066 00T 00°'08% Q0°z
00°'LrL 'L 00 kL 00°1
00°191 oL 00’191 o'l
L4°%:113 027069 SPIT 0E29% g9'¢c 08'vZ 0z°0 00°690' 00 L oL'89L¥ ol ol 05°0LE 050
STELLL [14r4 SOk LA 0S'TLL 041 05°0LE 0s'¢
00°ZZL o0z 00°ZTE 06’z
L wad) 0L S0°00L oF'L 08T oT’o oL'81 010
057019 0g'sl 00'690°2 00 0S5 ZE0'Y 068
EE'T69 00'¥Lé'E 00’9 00°056 00°2 00°+96°Z (1,018 4
00°F16°E 009 00°0S& 00z 00°¥96°Z 00y
98°'60Z 00'788'7 00°FL 00°'2E6° 00T 00°'0S6 Q072
05°t58") 0s' Lt 05°168°) 0s'Ll
05'0£0°L 08 05°08 050 00'0%6 0°T
3 3 meL 5ol 3 maL <inopy 3 101 sJnoy 3 1%30) SINoH 3 Mol sInoH 3 %01 sINoH JElol <Inoy
Jivd JAILNDIDE YIOVNYW
IADVHIAY IVLOL NVHSD 44VL1S HIHLO JAILND3X3 YOIN3S AINYLSISSY HIDVYNYW HINLYYd

#3101 qns °|
sJo)paly 0) Sunioday 'y0
Bupoday )

jelel qns "H
SIONP3ID 1811U3J3)3ld UON “#0
SWRD J03P3JD ‘H

19303 gng 'g

S18718W 18410 '66
saako)dwy yum Buneaq 'zo
siajjew aakojldws ‘o

1moL qns ‘3

SHIBW 48410 66

s1911ew Bulsean/dH 0L

51955V 1911842 Yus Buljesq “g0
uol33ah03 19ag “£0
uoijesedald "OJu| SNES "GO
Bupdel] Jassy "£0

U0L1e(| 12Uy FUOLIENIBAT “20
Suneaq ; vonesyway s1assY '3

1|30 qns '@

85UapuodsaLI0) /UILPY 'USY G|
sBuliasw |2Jauag g}

51UNOJY SJuaWAR /51d1@day ' /0
suonesiisaaul "6
UOLRIISIUIWPY RIBUSD '

€101 qns "D
Buiuue|g Adayea1s /0
ABaywa35 pue Buluueg o

|¥30) qns*g

syesodoud Jo uonesedald g0
U iRIUSWNIGA A0INIEIS 20
Jusunuieddy uo sdas g

uonduasag

2107 taquaydas g 03 £1L0Z Ahr L1 woad poliad Builoday ay) Joy @)qedyddy sajey pue paBley) awl| pajieIaq

UOHENSIUIWIPY Uf - PAJIWNT BIH JURld YUY



* Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Appendix 4 - Proof of Debt Form

15



Rule 14.4

Insolvency {England
and Wales) Rules
2016

Proof of Debt/Claim Form
Anthill Plant Hire Limited - In Administration
Company No: 08045048

Debt as at the date of the appointment of Administrators: 17 July 2017

1 Name of creditor
(/f a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

2 Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.
3 Total amount of claim, including any Value

Added Tax at the above date.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

6 Particutars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

7 Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

8 Provide details of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.
(Note: There is no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at their discretion as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting).

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf | Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Deliver to the Joint Administrator, Martha Thompson, Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, W1l 7EU.



4 Administrators’ proposals regarding
Anthill Plant Hire Limited

Appendix 5 - Extract from Insolvency Rules

16



Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect of
those Rules is summarised below:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect of
the debt due to them. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a proxy form (not
relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘small debt’ (£1,000
or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, if they have not already done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this Administration, creditors® claims
will be calculated as at the date the Company entered Administration being: 21 March 2017. Claims
that have an uncertain value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the chairman allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision {15.34): An Administration decision is
approved if a majority of creditors, by value, vote in favour by the Decision date.

Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Administrators in convening the
Decision Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the Court by a creditor. Any
appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resoluticns at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Administrator, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the nominee within
the timeframe. Section 246ZE The insolvency Act sets the “minimum number” of creditors for
requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

{a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributeries;
(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
{c) 10 creditors or contributaries,

Extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors' veting rights

15.28.—(1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court
and a hankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using the deemed
consent, procedure only if—

(a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proaf of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3), including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and

{b) the proof was received by the convener—
(i} not later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting, or
{f} In the case of a meeting, tater than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept the
proof; and

{c) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote,

{2) In the case of a meeting, a praxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair has
received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.

(3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is -
(a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitted to vote; or

(b} in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that
liquidator holds office.
(4) The convener or chair may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.

{5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure is entitled to vote in respect of that creditor's debt.

(6) Where a decision s sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b} (pre administration costs), paragraph
18.18(4} (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 1B.26(2) (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitled to participate to the
extent stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights
15.31.—(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
(a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(1) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the ctaim, and

{i1) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would have been made
if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

{b} in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
heen made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim;



{c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor's proof to
the extent that it has been admitted;

{d} in a propased CVA—
{i} at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,

(i) at the date the company entered into administration (less any payments made to the creditor after that date in
respect of the claim) where it is in administration,

(iii) at the beginning of the moratorium where a rnoratoriumn has been cbtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the claim}), or

(iv} where (i) to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
(e) in a proposed IVA—
{i) where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
{aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
{bb} atherwise, at the decision date,
{ii} where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order,

{2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliguidated or unascertained amount if the convener ar chair decides to
put upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

{3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or [VA, a debt of an untfquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for the
purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.

(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
(5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.

{6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security in the
following cases—

(a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the administrator has
been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and

{b) where, in a proposed CYA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratorium or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.

{7} No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
(where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(B} A vate cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may nat be changed.
{9) Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State tiquidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

(b} casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or all of
the batance of that value.

Requisite majorities

15.34. -(1) A decislon is made by creditors when a majority (in value) of those voting have voted in favour of the proposed
decision, except where this rule provides otherwise.

(2) In the case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it—
ta) include more than half in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
(b} are not, to the best of the convener ar chair’s belief, persons connected with the company.

(3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more {in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it—

(a) a decision approving a proposat or a modification;

(b} a decision extending or further extending a moratorfum; or

(¢) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
{4) In a proposed CVA a decision 15 not made if more than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote against it.
{5} For the purposes of paragraph (4)—

(a} a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

(b} in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company’s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and
(c) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whose claims

have been admitted for voting.

(6) In a case relating to a proposed IYA—
{a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it;
{b} a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote
against it. '

(7) For the purposes of paragraph {6)—
(a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate of
the debtor;
(b} in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information previded by
the debtor’s statement of affairs or othetwise in accordance with these Rules; and

{c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whase claims have been admitted for voting.




Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor {as appticabte).

{2) In a proposed CYA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

{3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to be
initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a VA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers that the
circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

{4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.

(5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be macde after the
end of the perfod of 28 days beginning with the day—

(a) in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30{3) of Schedule A1 was
filed with the court(a); or
(b) in a proposed (VA—

{i) where an interim order has not been cbtained, an which the notice of the result of the

consideration of the proposat required by secticn 259(1)(a) has been given, or

{ii) otherwise, cn which the report required by section 25%(1)(b}{b) is made to the court.

(6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation to an appeal under
this rule unless the court makes an arder to that effect.

(7} The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decision in a winding up by the court
or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Section 2467E Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

(1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P”) seeks a decisfon about any matter from
a company'’s creditors or contributories.

{2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be} a contributories’ meeting unless subsection (3) applies.

{3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or {as the case may be} contributories make a request
ta P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or {as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.

{4) If subsection (3) applies P must summon a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be} a contributories” meeting.
(5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other legisiation, or any order of the court—
{a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular qualifying decision
procedure (other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributeries’ meeting);
(b) permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting.
(6) Section 246ZF provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying decision
procedure.
(7) For the purposes of subsection (3} the "minimurn number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—
{a} 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
{b} 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
{¢) 10 creditors or contributories.
(8) The references in subsection (7} to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from
creditors of 2 particular class.
(9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or {as the case may be) contributories are
invited to be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being present
at that place).
(10} Except as provided by subsection (8), references in this section to creditors include creditors of a particular class.
(11} In this Group of Parts “qualifying decision procedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph BA of
Schedule 8.

3/VB/Document3/C4




